Illinois law.

Section 686.1720  Waivable Convictions

a)	If such screening as stated in Section 686.1710(a) indicates a potential felony criminal conviction for any of the crimes listed in this Section within the five years prior to the date of application for enrollment or revalidation, the State shall provide notification as set forth in Section 686.1740(b).

1)	Lewd and lascivious conduct;

2)	Assaults;

3)	Unlawful restraint;

4)	Recklessly endangering another;

5)	Frauds, including forgery;

6)	Larceny, including thefts and robbery;

7)	Burglary;

8)	Embezzlement;

9)	Extortion;

10)	Stalking;

11)	Cruelty to children or animals;

12)	Kidnapping;

13)	Possession of child pornography;

14)	Arson;

15)	Drug-related;

16)	DUI;

17)	Firearms violations;

18)	All forms of non-intentional homicide;

19)	Aggravated crimes not involving bodily harm; or

20)	Aggravated crimes involving bodily harm, including but not limited to, aggravated battery, aggravated battery of a senior citizen, aggravated battery of a child, aggravated domestic battery, provided that 10 years or more have passed since the date of conviction or end of incarceration, whichever is later;

b)	If the results of the background screening are listed in this Section, the State shall provide the results of the background screening to the Customer and Individual Provider, along with any additional information from the Individual Provider submitted in a form approved by the Department, and allow the Customer the option to consent to or decline working with the Individual Provider with a criminal history.

(Source:  Added at 46 Ill. Reg. 20865, effective December 19, 2022)
